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1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council, CERA and NZTA an update on the horizontal 

infrastructure rebuild. For this month, and going forward, progress on all horizontal infrastructure 

rebuild work is reported. This includes the work activity being delivered by SCIRT (section 4.1) 

and work being delivered under business as usual (BAU) mechanisms (section 4.2).
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2. ACTIVITIES FOR THE MONTH 

 

November has seen another productive  month in the field for SCIRT, with a continued increase in 

delivery of work in construction. Now that SCIRT has ramped up delivery the focus over the next 

few months is to demonstrate that we are successfully achieving good value for money through 

the rebuild. A number of reporting metrics are being established to help with visibility in this area 

which are anticipated to be in use in the first quarter of next calendar year. 

 

The SCIRT training and recruitment programme has been in full swing in November with the 

“Train, Work, Earn, For Real” bus travelling around the South Island. To date over 1350 people 

have registered expressions of interest and over 330 of those have been identified for interview to 

go into training and/or employment. The challenge will be to translate those suitable candidates  

into employment opportunities. 

 

SCIRT are currently undertaking their quarterly prioritisation of the five year work programme by 

adding in further information from the ongoing asset investigation work. It is anticipated that an 

updated rebuild schedule will be available early in the new year. The rebuild team will be 

scheduling further Community Board visits once the updated schedule is available. 

 

Work is ongoing with regard to the updated Infrastructure Rebuild Estimate, including 

investigating opportunities for reducing costs where appropriate. This updated estimate will be 

used to inform the LTP and the Programme Business Case required by Treasury to secure 

funding for the Rebuild Programme going ahead. 

 

Overall it has been a challenging but productive year for the Infrastructure Rebuild Programme 

with numerous successes that can be attributed to the hard work of all those involved.
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3. FINANCIALS 

3.1 2012/13 Annual Plan – Actual year to date cost against budget 

Below is a summary of the financials for the horizontal infrastructure rebuild. These have been 

separated into rebuild activities being carried out by SCIRT (including NZTA State Highway 

rebuild work) and Council infrastructure rebuild activities being undertaken through Council 

business as usual mechanisms.   

 

This report includes a breakdown for the current financial year to date as per the agreed SCIRT 

annual target budget and the Council Annual Plan in section 3.1 and actual life to date costs 

against the overall infrastructure rebuild estimate (plus additional projects) in section 3.2. For the 

purpose of this report all indirect costs have been allocated based on portion of the programme 

estimate per activity.  

 

The table below summarises the year to date and life to date of the horizontal infrastructure 

rebuild activities performed by SCIRT, rebuild activities performed by others and other CCC 

renewal projects performed by SCIRT. 

 

This month rebuild activities performed by others includes $2.4m for repair works to park assets 

paid for by Christchurch Earthquake Appeal Trust. Also this month saw Pressure Main 11 and 

Keyes Pumping Station project costs move from “Other activities performed by SCIRT” to 

“Rebuild activities performed by SCIRT” to correctly reflect the nature of the repair. 

 

Table 3.1 Summary Cost Table. 

 

FINANCE AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2012

Activity

Budget Actual Estimate Actual

Rebuild activities performed by SCIRT 440,000,000$                         186,922,781$     1,751,095,238$       459,005,670         

Rebuild activities performed by others 103,486,521$                         14,747,048$       305,546,857$          76,087,003           

Other activites performed by SCIRT 29,699,092$                           9,999,786$         29,699,092$            8,805,608             

GRAND TOTAL 573,185,613$                         211,669,615$     2,086,341,187$       543,898,282$       

Year to date 2012/2013 Life to date
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3.1.2 SCIRT actual year to date costs  
 

The approved annual target budget for SCIRT is $440m. This includes NZTA State Highway 

rebuild activities of $10.9m. Table 3.2 below presents the actual costs for each activity for the year 

to date reported against the agreed annual target budget for SCIRT. As mentioned above, this 

month saw Pressure Main 11 and Keyes Pumping Station projects moved into the Rebuild works 

performed by SCIRT. All costs are up to the end of November 2012.  

 
Table 3.2  Actual costs for year to date of rebuild works by SCIRT 
 
FINANCE AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2012

SCIRT

Activity Description

2012/13 SCIRT 

Target Budget Actual Cost YTD

Forecast Total 

Spend This Year

Year End 

Variance

Road Network Roading 105,410,459$     53,018,366$            119,661,933$       14,251,474-$      

Wastewater Collection 272,979,267$     114,687,659$          266,012,598$       6,966,670$        

Water Supply Water Supply 26,872,162$       14,547,347$            26,325,687$         546,475$           

Waterways & Land Drainage Stormwater 23,824,220$       3,524,744$              23,378,282$         445,938$           

NZTA Highways 10,913,892$       1,144,664$              11,121,502$         207,610-$           

TOTAL SCIRT INFRASTRUCTURE REBUILD PROGRAMME 440,000,000$     186,922,781$          446,500,001$       6,500,001-$        
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3.1.3 Non-SCIRT actual year to date costs  
 

The balance of the annual plan budget for the infrastructure rebuild ($103.5m) is being delivered 

by Council business as usual mechanisms. Table 3.3 below presents the actual costs for the year 

to date of the infrastructure rebuild performed by Council for each activity against the 2012/13 

Annual Plan budget. These costs are up to the end of November 2012.  

 

Parks and Open Spaces includes the $2.4m repairs paid for by Christchurch Earthquake Appeal 

Trust.  

 
Table 3.3 Actual costs for year to date of non-SCIRT rebuild works 
 
FINANCE AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2012

Non SCIRT

Activity Description

Approved 

Budget Actual Cost YTD

Year End 

Forecast

Year End 

Variance

Road Network Roading 31,367,190$       50,820$                  8,187,821$           23,179,369        

Wastewater Collection 42,779,266-$       12,456-$                  12,456-$                42,766,810-        

Parks & Open Spaces Greenspace 13,554,101$       3,324,883$              9,754,101$           3,800,000          

Refuse Minimisation & Disposal Solid Waste 5,105,263$         2,112,247$              5,105,263$           0-                        

Wastewater Treatment & Disposal WW Treatment Plant 29,020,147$       6,094,384$              29,020,146$         1                        

Water Supply Water Supply 62,553,010$       1,508,080$              34,265,041$         28,287,969        

Waterways & Land Drainage Stormwater 4,666,077$         1,669,090$              6,755,465$           2,089,388-          

TOTAL NON-SCIRT INFRASTRUCTURE REBUILD PROGRAMME 103,486,521$     14,747,048$            93,075,382$         10,411,140$      
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3.2 Overall Infrastructure Rebuild estimate - actual life to date costs against current 
infrastructure rebuild estimate. 

 
 
The current estimate for the overall rebuild of the City’s horizontal infrastructure is $2.015 billion 

(including contingency and excluding escalation), plus $16.4m project budget not included in the 

horizontal infrastructure cost estimate. In addition to the above there is an estimate of $25m for 

NZTA State Highways rebuild. For the purpose of this monthly progress report the current overall 

estimate reported against is therefore $2.057 billion. 

 

The revised programme estimate is anticipated to be completed by the end of calendar year 2012 

to help inform the long term planning process.  

 
3.2.1 SCIRT actual life to date against estimate 

 

Table 3.4 includes the overall life to date costs against the current estimate for the SCIRT 

performed rebuild of the City’s infrastructure. SCIRT is performing $1.7b of Council infrastructure 

rebuild, plus $25m NZTA Highways rebuild. 

 
Table 3.4 SCIRT Actual life to date costs against estimate 
 
SCIRT

Activity Description

Current Estimate of 

Cost Actual Cost 2010/11 Actual Cost 2011/12 Actual Cost 2012/13 Total Actual Cost

Forecast Total 

Spend Programme Variance

Road Network Roading 814,857,143$          11,812,105$            72,567,577$            53,018,366$            137,398,049$          814,857,143$         -$                         

Wastewater Collection 714,095,238$          10,376,296$            130,232,206$          114,687,659$          255,296,161$          714,095,238$         -$                         

Water Supply Water Supply 128,142,857$          1,857,860$              35,483,416$            14,547,347$            51,888,623$            128,142,857$         -$                         

Waterways & Land Drainage Stormwater 69,000,000$            999,542$                 6,558,723$              3,524,744$              11,083,009$            69,000,000$           -$                         

NZTA Highways Rebuild 25,000,000$            2,195,164$              1,144,664$              3,339,829$              25,000,000$           

TOTAL 1,751,095,238$        25,045,803$            247,037,086$          186,922,781$          459,005,670$          1,751,095,238$      -$                         
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3.2.2 Non-SCIRT actual life to date against estimate 
 

Table 3.5 includes the overall life to date costs against the current estimate for infrastructure 

rebuild activities being delivered by Council business as usual mechanisms. This table also 

includes $16.4m budget from Earthquake Building/Infrastructure Shortfall Allowance for the Waste 

Water Treatment Plant. 

 
Table 3.5 Non-SCIRT actual life to date costs against estimate 
 
NON-SCIRT

Activity Description

Current Estimate of 

Cost Actual Cost 2010/11 Actual Cost 2011/12 Actual Cost 2012/13 Total Actual Cost

Forecast Total 

Spend Programme Variance

Road Network Roading 77,761,905$            848,201$                 692,114$                 50,820$                   1,591,135$              77,761,905$           -$                         

Wastewater Collection -$                         1,634,066$              13,757,590$            12,456-$                   15,379,201$            -$                       -$                         

Parks & Open Spaces Greenspace 56,952,381$            611,310$                 1,835,060$              3,324,883$              5,771,252$              56,952,381$           -$                         

Refuse Minimisation & Disposal Solid Waste 8,761,905$              2,076,017$              3,091,587$              2,112,247$              7,279,851$              8,761,905$             -$                         

Wastewater Treatment & Disposal WW Treatment Plant 96,356,381$            4,488,038$              13,249,043$            6,094,384$              23,831,465$            96,356,381$           -$                         

Water Supply Water Supply 24,095,238$            4,266,124$              830,545$                 1,508,080$              6,604,749$              24,095,238$           -$                         

Waterways & Land Drainage Stormwater 41,619,048$            -$                         13,960,259$            1,669,090$              15,629,349$            41,619,048$           -$                         

TOTAL 305,546,857$          13,923,757$            47,416,198$            14,747,048$            76,087,003$            305,546,857$         -$                         
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4. COMMUNICATIONS 

4.1 Strategic Communications 

Positive media coverage and community feedback on the rebuild continued during 

November. Promotion of key progress milestones was placed in existing Council and CERA 

publications. The Communications Working Group is considering issues for wider 

messaging in the coming month and awaiting final approval of spending for proposed media 

campaign, which would begin in the new year. 

 

4.2 Operational Communications (SCIRT) 

4.2.1 Key Outcomes 

SCIRT held a community day to explain planned work on the Avondale Bridge to residents 

and this was well-received. The infrastructure rebuild presence at the A&P Show in 

November helped hundreds of visitors learn more about the work underway and was also 

well-received. 

 

During November SCIRT delivered 106 start work notices to more than 30,000 properties. 

SCIRT communications staff carried out 743 direct interactions with residents through door 

knocking, responded to 357 hotline calls and 346 resident emails. The web was updated 97 

times, four e-newsletters were sent and 82 tweets were made. 

 

4.2.2 Upcoming Priorities 

Communication of retaining wall ownership to affected residents is a key focus for SCIRT 

and the Council over the coming months as ownership is determined. 

 

4.3  Summary of Media Coverage 

Media coverage was once again positive for the month of November. More than 50 items 

were aired on local and national media. The launch of the For Real recruitment campaign 

received significant attention. 
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6.1.3 Ongoing Projects by Ward 

 
6.1.3.1 Introduction 

 
The progress report this month includes a summary of all SCIRT projects that are currently either 

in detailed design or construction separated on a Ward basis. A separate table has been included 

specifically for projects either in detailed design or construction within the central city (within the 

four avenues). This has been created to assist in the coordination with the Central City Recovery 

Plan and vertical infrastructure rebuild going forward. 

  

For projects in construction – estimated construction cost (Target Outturn Cost) has been 

included together with actual Life to Date Costs as at the end of November 2012. 
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6.2 NON-SCIRT Work Activity 
 
6.2.1 Introduction 
 
The following section of the report included a progress report against infrastructure and other 

associated rebuild projects that are not being delivered by SCIRT. It includes a report on 

progress on Greenspace projects, Christchurch Wastewater Treatment Plant and Organics 

Processing Plant, Burwood Landfill and Water Supply Wells.  
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